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Freight Pooling for Cement Industry

*357. SHRI SHIVA CH>\NDRA JHAI
Will the Minister of INDUSTRI>\L DEVE-
LOLPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether It a fact that Government have decided to terminate freight pooling for the cement industry ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ;

(c) whether thIs decision Is golog to affect the expansion programmes of the cement producers In the S~uih ; and

(d) if so, to what extent and the sleps pianned by Government to lessen the damage done to the producers in the South?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED) : (a) Yer, Sir.

(b) The attention oT the Hon'ble Member Is Invited to the statement m.de by me
In the House on 14·4·1969.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Committee to Enquire into Status of Indian Women

*358. SHRI YAJNA DATI SHAR-
MA I Will the Minister of LA WAND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
2183 on the 5th August, 1969 and state:

(a) whether the Committee to enqnire into the status of Indian women, has since been set up by Government ; and

(b) If so, the terms of reference of the Committee?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(DR. (SHiUMATI) PHULRENU GUHA) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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UDiform Policy on Salaries in Private Sector

*360. DR. P. MANDAL!
SHRI RAM SWARUP

VlDYARTHI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVEI.OPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state I

(a) whether Government have been able to lay down a uniform policy on salaries paid In the private sector, as stated by him In his speech at the Consultative Committoe naeeting beld In New D"lhi on the 16th September, 1969 and, If so, the details tbereof: and

(b) whether the managerial per""nnel, being given "fancy salaries", arc likely to get a slashing down in their salaries or the IGWer salaried personnel will get higher salaries 1

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED) : (a) and (b). Government has since laid down reviaed guidelines relating to the appointment of Managing/Whole-
time Directors and Managers in public limited companies and private subsidiaries of public limited companies In the private aec:tor and the imposition of administrative ceilings on their remuneration. A statement giving the revised guidelines is laid on. the Table of the House.

Statement

Appointment of Managing Directors, Whole-time Directors, Part-time Paid Directors and Managers in Puhlic Limi-
tlld Companies and Ceiling on their

Remunt!Tation

The Central Government has reviewed
III policy relatin, to tbe imp06itiqn of ~<!.

ministratlve ceilings (within the statutory limits laid down by the Act) on remuneration of managing/whole-time or part-time paid directors/managers in public limited companies in keeping with the overall socio-economic obj<etives of State Policy. The following revised guldlines have, accordingly, beon framed for dealing with applications rec<!ived by the Company Law Board under Sections 269, 310, 311. 309(3) and 198,387
and 388 and allied Sections of the Indian
Companies Act, 1956 :

(I) The maximum remuneration, within the statutory limits laid down by the Act, payable to managing/whole-
time or part-time paid dlrector/ manager in a public limited company has been fixed as under :

(a) There will be a ceiling of Rs. 90,000 per annum i. e,
Rs. 7500 per month on salary Including dearness allowance and all other fixed allowances.

(b) A commission on net profits up to 1 % of the net profits may be allowed in addition to the salary as an incentive for efficient and sound management, but this should be subject to a maximum ceiling of 50% of the approved salary i.e. an absolute ceiling of Rs. 4S. 000 per annum.

(c) Where a company proposes to pay remuneration in the form of commission 00 net profits alone, this shall be subjoct to a maximum admInistrative limit of Rs. 1.3S lacs per annum.

(d) At present there is no overall ceiling for the value of perquisites apart from limits on certain Individual items like housing or medical benefits. In future, perquisites to be allowed in addition to salary and/or com ..
mission will be restricted to an overall limit of one-third of the salary/emoluments or Rs. 30,000 per annum (Rs. 2500 per month) whichever is less Rs. 3,000 per annum only will thus be ad-

